Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 8 June 2021 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Neale Gibson and Sioned-Mair Richards
Mick Rooney (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
8 JUNE 2021

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Bohemia, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Licensing Act 2003 - Club Baize, 14 West Street, Beighton, Sheffield,
S20 1EP
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
yo
[...]
ces the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 7 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheffield
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL % & ;
Licensing Sub Committee Report R

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing

Date: 8th June 2021 — 10am

Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report: Stephen Lonnia

Summary: To consider an application to vary a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Bohemia, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents
Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 9



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Ref No: 30/21

Bohemia, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW

1.0

1.1

2.0
21

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

)

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence made under Section
34 of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicants are West Street Leisure Limited.

The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 19" April 2021 and is
attached to Appendix ‘A’ of this report.

A copy of the current Premises Licence is attached at Appendix ‘B’.
REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following
and are attached at Appendix ‘C’:

1 - Public Objection submitted on behalf of numerous people in the local area.
1 - Environmental Protection Service

The Public objector has requested to remain anonymous for personal safety
reasons, so relevant parts of the objection have been removed in order to maintain
this.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the
front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘D’.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an
eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these
additional costs (if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further
report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION
The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out

its functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets
out as:

Page 10



a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
b) public safety;

¢) the prevention of public nuisance;

d) the protection of children from harm.

5.2 Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard
to the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the
Secretary of State under section 182.

6.0 HEARING REGULATIONS

6.1  Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by
the Secretary of State.

6.2  The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘D’.

6.3  Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following:

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;

b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;

c) the consequences if a party does not attend or is not represented at the
hearing

d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

7.0 APPEALS

7.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to
be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1  That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as
the Sub-Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives.

9.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

9.1 To vary the premises licence in the terms requested.

9.2 To vary the premises licence with conditions.

9.3 To reject the whole or part of the application.

('x >\.¢.~, \
Stephen Lonnia — Head of Licensing, Chief Licensing Officer Date: 8" June 2021

Page 11



Appendix A

Application



Sheffield

Licensing Act 2003

Application to vary a premises licence

For help contact
licensingservice@shefficld.aovuk

Telephone: 0114 2734264

“ required information

Section 1 0f 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference CG/BAR501/3

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

o Yes " No

Applicant Details

* First name [West Street Leisure Ltd
* Family name lAs above
* E-mail cgrunert@john-gaunt.co.uk

Main telephone number

Other telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

¢ Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

" Applying as an individual

Applicant Business

Is the applicant's business ® Yes " No
registered in the UK with

Companies House?

Registration number 08799413

Business name West Street Leisure Limited
VAT number GB 123456789

Legal status Private 
[...]
 if you are not registered for VAT.
Legal status Partnership

Page 14

9 Quzer's Printer and Controller of BMiS0 2069




Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business [Partner

The country where the headquarters of your

Home country [United Kingdom business is located.

Agent Business Address If you have one, this should be your official
address - that is an address required of you
‘ by law for receiving communications.

Building number or name (£>hn Gaunt & Partners

Street [372 Cemetery Road ‘
District I ‘
City or town ‘Shefﬁeld ’

County or administrative area ! ‘

Postcode [SH 8FT
Country [United Kingdom ’
Section 2 of 18

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence,
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

i)

* Premises Licence Number  |To be confirmed SMOOLB36S

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?
(¢ Address " OS map reference " Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name |Bohemia |
Street 173 - 179 West Street |
District l |
City or town ISheffield [

County or administrative area I '

Postcode |S1 4EW

Country ]United Kingdom I

Premises Contact Details

Telephone number

Page 15

)

o Queen’s Printer and far i MWiS0O 2003

1)
i




Continued from previous page...

Non-domestic rateable

value of premises (£) |70,000

Section 3 0of 18

VARIATION

Do you want the proposed
variation to have effect as s Yes 7 No
soon as possible?

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the
introduction of the late night levy?

“ Yes - No You do not have tq paya feeif ‘Fhe only
purpose of the variation for which you are
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the
late night levy.

If your proposed variation

would mean that 5,000 or

more people are expected to

attend the premises at any l:
one time, state the number

expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its
proximity to the premises.

To extend the trading area to the rear of the premises as described 12607/101E attached to create additional, socially
distant, trading areas.

To remove/amend existing conditions of the licence as follows:

Remove condition 17 (Annex 2) - "Use of lower rear terrace shall be managed such that access is restricted from 23:30 hours
and the area closed to all customers, cleared and vacated by 00:00 hours midnight on all days".

Amend condition 15 (Annex 2) to read - "No speakers shall be operated in any external area of the premises uniess the
maximum operational noise level has been set and agreed in advance with Sheffield City Council’s Environmental
Protection Service."

The proposed amended to condition 15 removes the curfew of 10pm on any external speaker.

Section40f 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulatad entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to
vary is successful?

Page 16

L O iman't Drmiar amel Cmmiralior of LAATOY 20
G Quesn's Prinier and Comtrofier of HMSC 2009




Continued from previous page... ~ Ves

No

Section 50f 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

guidance on regulaied entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to cha
[...]
Tontrolier of HMiZ0 2009

I



Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

Annex 2, Condition 15: No speakers shall be operated in any external area of the premises unless the maximum operational

noise level has been set and agreed in advance with Sheffield City Council’s Environmental Protection Service. No external
speakers shall be used after 22:00 hours on any day.

Annex 2, condition 17: Use of lower rear terrace shall be managed such that access is restricted from 23:30 hours and the
area closed to all customers, cleared and vacated by 00:00 hours midnight on all days

[ I'have enclosed the premises licence

[] I'have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

The recently issued licence has yet to be produced by the Licensing Authority.

Section 16 of 18
LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

¢) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

1. No speakers shall be operated in any external area of the premises unless the maximum operational noise level has been
set and agreed in advance with Sheffield City Council’s Environmental Protection Service.

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 20

& Quasn's Printer and Controller of HMLQ 2009




Continued from previous page...

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not exceed 500.

Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-prof
[...]
s of live music or similar entertainment.

There shall be no transportation of hot food using the main public staircase between the ground floor and first floor.

The DPS or a designated member of staff must take a pro-active approach to noise control, regularly checking outside the
premises to ensure that noise breakout of internal noise and noise from patrons using the external areas is manages so
as not to cause a nuisance to occupiers of nearby residential properties.

Clear signage shall be erected and maintained in each section of the external areas advising customers to use the facilities
in a quiet and orderly fashion and to respect the local neighbour’s needs.

No speakers shall be operated in any external area of the premises unless the maximum operational noise level has been
set and agreed in advance with Sheffield City Council’s Environmental Protection Service. No external speakers shall be
used after 22:00 hours on any day.

All doors forming part of any acoustic lobby shall be kept closed save for access and egress (or in case of emergency),
and shall not be propped open at any time.

Use of lower rear terrace shall be managed such that access is restricted from 23:30 hours and the area closed to all
customers, cleared and vacated by 00:00 hours midnight on all days.

No amplified sound shall be played except through an in-house amplified sound system fitted with a sound limiting facility
of limiting the sound level of the system to a pre-set level which may then be secured in a tamperproof manner.

All external doors and windows will be closed from 23:00 hours on any day except for the purposes of access, egress or
in the event of an emergency.

All ventilation outlets which serve the licensed area are to be acoustically baffled and thereafter retained.
Notices will be displayed in prominent positions at the exit of the premises requesting customers to leave quietly.

Unaccompanied persons under the age of 18 shall not be allowed entry to the premis
[...]
 the outside
area was being considered. I will therefore have to object to the amendment of condition 15.

If you wish to discuss the matter further please reply to this email.
Regards,

Jon.

Jonathan Round
Environmental Health Officer

Sheffield City Council

Pagcla 47



Appendix D

Hearing Notices / Regulations / Procedures

Page 48



LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield
City Council

<5 —

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Variation of a Premises Licence Application

Chris Grunert
John Gaunt & Partners on behalf of West Street Leisure Limited
Sent via email: cgrunert@john-qaunt.co.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 19% April 2021 received your
application in respect of the premises known as;

Bohemia — 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
authorities / interested parties:

1 - Public objection on behalf of several people in the surrounding area
1 - Environmental Protection Service

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held at Sheffield Town Hall on Tuesday 8! June 2021, at 10am; following which the
Council will issue a notice of determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) Youmay also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application
for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD, or
Licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk within five (5) working days before the day or the first
day on which the hearing is to be held.

PLEASE NOTE:

In order to ensure safe access and to protect all attendees, you will be required to wear a face
covering (unless you have an exemption) at all times within the venue.

It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test within two days
of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your home address, or you can
collect tests from a local pharmacy or from the English Institute of Sport, Coleridge Road,
Sheffield S9 5DA. Further details of these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here
- Order coronavirus (COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk).

Dated: 28" May 2021 Signed: Jayne Gough

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Rﬁigﬁ:ié‘(%uncil, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk




LICENSING ACT 2003 Sheffield
City Council

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAO3 Variation of a Premises Licence Application

Jon Round, Environmental Protection Service
Sheffield City Council
Sent via email: Jonathan.round@sheffield.gov.uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 19t April 2021 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Bohemia, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following
interested parties:

1 x Public objection on behalf of several people in the local area
1 x Environmental Protection Service

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representa
[...]
n.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

)] There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



Sheftield

City Council

Agenda Iltem 6

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Licensing Sub Committee
Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: Tuesday 8" June 2021 — 11am
Subject: Licensing Act 2003

Author of Report:

Stephen Lonnia

Summary:

To consider an application to grant a premises licence
made under the Licensing Act 2003 for
Club Baize — 14 West Street, Sheffield, S20 1EP

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents
Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 57


https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-registrations/about-licences

REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 31/21

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Club Baize — 14 West Street, Sheffield, S20 1EP

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicants are AJA Functions Ltd.

The application was received by t
[...]
n
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 110



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Bohemia, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Club Baize, 14 West Street, Beighton, Sheffield, S20 1EP
	Application redacted
	Consent - Redacted
	Plan
	Objection 1
	Objection 2
	Notice of Hearing  LAR1 - Applicant JG.P
	Notice of Hearing  LAR1 - Obj 1 - redacted
	Notice of Hearing  LAR1 - Obj 2 - redacted






Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 June 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Neale Gibson, Joe Otten and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 RESOLVED: That, in the absence of the Chair of the Sub-Committee (Councillor 
David Barker), Councillor Joe Otten be appointed Chair of the meeting. 

  
 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor David Barker). 
  
 
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - BOHEMIA, 173-179 WEST STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1 
4EW 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application to vary a 
premises licence made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
premises known as Bohemia, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW (Ref 
No.30/31). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Jonathan Round (Environmental Health Officer), 

Chris Grunert (Solicitor for the Applicant), Gordon Codona (Operator of the 
premises), Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire 
Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
5.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

representations had been received from a member of the public on behalf of 
numerous people in the local area and from the Environmental Protection Service 
and were attached at Appendix “C” to the report.  Ms. Gough stated that the public 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.06.2021 

Page 2 of 4 
 

objector had requested to remain anonymous for personal safety reasons.  Chris 
Grunert asked for clarification as to whether the person who had submitted the 
objection singularly had the support of the other persons mentioned in the report, 
to which Ms. Gough confirmed that that was the case. 

  
5.5 Jonathan Round stated that prior to the hearing the Environmental Protection Service 

had held discussions with the applicant and it had been agreed to amend Condition 17 
which stated that there would be 18 tables with 108 seats available, with the aim of 
breaking up the external area so that it would not become a vertical drinking area and 
thereby reducing noise breakout. Jonathan Round stated that the Environmental 
Protection Service were not objecting to the extension of the space, just the use of 

external speakers in the space.  He felt that Condition 15 should remain so that 
there would be no external speakers after 10 p.m.  Jonathan Round stated that to 
set the level of a noise limiter for differing times and days proved difficult for his 
Service as assessments of ambient noise would require to be made at varying times 
of the day, evening and night.  He added that noise levels at 10.00 p.m. on a Tuesday 
night would be totally different to the noise at the same time on a Friday or Saturday 
night. 

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr. Round stated 

that it was very difficult to look at noise levels as the level varied from day to day, 
but it was something that the Environmental Protection Service would do in the 
event of complaints being received regarding noise nuisance.  He said that there 
had been a noise report produced as part of the planning application for the 
premises and, on appeal, the curfew of 10.00 p.m. on amplified sound had been 
agreed.  Chris Grunert stated that the planning application doesn’t set the number 
of people allowed, but during the pandemic times had been difficult, and the 
proposal was for 18 tables to be put in place with a maximum of 108 people.  
Outdoor areas were very popular and he indicated that no-one would be standing.  
He believed the number of tables was substantial as the area could hold 24 tables, 
but 18 were sufficient for purposes of social distancing.  The basis of the original 
objection was that currently the upper terrace was open to 3.00 a.m, but asked 
how many people would wish to remain outdoors after midnight, and if the 
speakers were switched, people would not be tempted to stay outside.  There was 
no objection to space. 

  
5.7 Chris Grunert stated that the application was to vary two conditions on the licence 

and that there was no intention to extend recorded music.  He said that the 
application was so that the lower tier to the premises could operate the same as 
the upper tier.   He asked that Condition 15 be removed and suggested an 
alternative to this condition, which would be the level of noise emitted from the 
speakers.  Mr. Grunert said that any audibility after 10.00 p.m. each night would be 
set by Environmental Health Officers and would be at different levels on different 
times of the day and on different days of the week.  He stated that the applicant 
wished to get as much value from the application and that “indoor only” music 
would stay the same, the application was not seeking to change that.  Mr. Grunert 
reported that the applicant already operated in a number of areas around the 
country and had not received any complaints.  He added that since the easing of 
lockdown in April, the premises had remained open until midnight and there had 
not been any complaints from the local residents or surrounding businesses.  He 
said the premises were staffed by both bar and door staff at all times and believed 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.06.2021 

Page 3 of 4 
 

that if the variation was granted, the licensing objectives would not be undermined. 
  
5.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Gordon Codona 

stated that since the easing of lockdown, he had been using Temporary Event 
Notices (TENs) and had not received any complaints regarding noise. He said that 
the premises had operated as proposed, noise having been kept within 
manageable parameters. He added that Covid restrictions had determined how 
loud music could be played and that customers had not had to shout to be heard 
over the sound of the music.  He stated that inside the premises there was a DJ 
and outside, background music was played from a playlist. Mr. Codona said that 
he had used about five or six TENS so far, on Friday and Saturday nights and 
Bank Holidays, but had not used them on Monday afternoons. 

  
5.9 Mr. Grunert stated that all venues operated using noise limiters, which were 

computerised to change by the hour, day by day and were only accessible via a 
laptop, which meant that no-one could override it if they so wished.  He said that 
when the business returned to normal when restrictions were eased, the 
Environmental Protection Service could visit the premises to check the noise 
levels.  There was no intention to move away from the Conditions already in place.  
Mr. Grunert added that the indoor and outside areas were zoned, the indoor area 
operating as a late-night venue, and the outside operating with no recorded music, 
nor singing or dancing etc. The sound limiters for the internal and external areas 
were set at completely different levels.  It was accepted that background music 
might increase voice levels and that if this was the case, the speakers would be 
switched off. 

  
5.10 Mr. Codona stated that there were two external areas, the ground floor level was 

accessed from West Street and this was licensed until 3.00 a.m.  The purpose of 
the application was to regularise both areas, with a condition to allow 18 tables 
and a maximum of 108 persons in that area. 

  
5.11 Chris Grunert summarised the application stating that it was not the applicant’s 

intention to create a nuisance and undermine the licensing objectives. He had 
concerns that the objector was not present, thereby negating the opportunity to 
question the reasons behind the representations. 

  
5.12 Jayne Gough outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.13 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph five of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended 

  
5.14 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
5.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.06.2021 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
5.16 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, together with the representations now made and the responses to the 
questions raised, approval be given for the variation of the premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as Bohemia, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield S1 
4EW (Ref 30/21), subject to the amended, proposed condition and amended 
condition 15, as follows:  

  
 (a) the lower tier of the external area shall have 18 tables in situ at all times and 

seating for 108 people; 
  
 (b) no speakers shall be operated in any external area of the premises unless the 

maximum operational noise level has been set and agreed in advance with the 
Environmental Protection Service; 

  
 (c) no external speakers shall be used after 23:00 hours on any day; and 
  
 (d) existing conditions 15 and 17 be removed. 
  
 (NOTE:  The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 

written Notice of Determination). 
 
6.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - CLUB BAIZE, 14 WEST STREET, BEIGHTON, 
SHEFFIELD, S20 1EP 
 

6.1 This item of business, to consider an application for a premises licence in respect 
of Club Baize, 14 West Street, Beighton, Sheffield, S20 1EP, (Ref No.31/21) (Item 
6 on the agenda), was withdrawn from consideration by the Sub-Committee at the 
request of the applicant. 

  
 


